consolidated financial statements.

Other accounting pronouncements with future effective dates are either not applicable or not expected to have a
significant impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Majestic Gold Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the fifteen-month period ended December 31, 2019 and year ended September 30, 2018
(Expressed in US dollars)

19 | P a g e

4. Restatement

The Company’s consolidated financial statements have been restated to reflect certain changes in accounting
treatment. In accordance with IAS 8, Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors IAS 1
Presentation of the financial statements, the Company’s financial statements have been restated as at October 1, 2017
and September 30, 2018.

The impact of these adjustments on the consolidated statement of financial position as at September 30, 2018 is as
follows:

As previously
reported Note Adjustment Restated

 - $ -  - $ -  - $ -

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash 18,842,863   -   18,842,863
Receivables 517,542   -   517,542
Deposits and prepaid expenses 528,707   g) (208,981)   319,726
Inventory 3,117,950   -   3,117,950
Restricted cash 3,932,134   -   3,932,134

26,939,196   (208,981)   26,730,215

Reclamation deposits 1,427,168   -   1,427,168
Property, plant and equipment 95,277,103   d), e), f), g), i) (21,366,467)   73,910,636
Exploration and evaluation assets 2   -   2
Deferred tax assets -   k) 756,287   756,287

123,643,469   (20,819,161)   102,824,308

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 11,325,568   b), g), j) 1,460,117   12,785,685
Deferred revenue -   -   -
Income taxes payable 798,519   k) (16,659)   781,860
Loans payable 17,057,959   -   17,057,959

   29,182,046   1,443,458   30,625,504
Asset retirement obligation 2,451,862   -   2,451,862
Security deposit for financial guarantee 1,456,346   -   1,456,346
Deferred tax liabilities 1,693,269   k) (1,693,269)   -
Other long-term liabilites c), i) 1,621,857   1,621,857

   34,783,523   1,372,046   36,155,569

EQUITY
Share capital 123,005,743   -   123,005,743
Reserves 7,055,486   j), l) 1,122,669   8,178,155
Deficit (59,836,126)   (8,282,430)   (68,118,556)
Equity attributable to owners of parent   70,225,103   (7,159,761)   63,065,342
Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 18,634,843   h), l) (15,031,446)   3,603,397
Total equity 88,859,946   (22,191,207)   66,668,739

   123,643,469   (20,819,161)   102,824,308

Majestic Gold Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the fifteen-month period ended December 31, 2019 and year ended September 30, 2018
(Expressed in US dollars)

20 | P a g e

4. Restatement (continued)

The impact of these adjustments on the consolidated statement of financial position as at October 1, 2017 is as follows:

As previously
reported Note Adjustment Restated

 - $ -  - $ -  - $ -

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash 10,227,054   -   10,227,054
Receivables 1,886,992   -   1,886,992
Deposits and prepaid expenses 301,071   g) (216,402)   84,669
Inventory 1,573,339   -   1,573,339
Restricted cash 2,404,388   -   2,404,388

16,392,844   (216,402)   16,176,442

Reclamation deposits 985,102   -   985,102
Property, plant and equipment 88,348,473   e), f), g) (17,330,314)   71,018,159
Exploration and evaluation assets 2   -   2
Deferred tax assets -   k) 1,215,935   1,215,935

105,726,421   (16,330,781)   89,395,640

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 11,555,868   b), g), h), j) 10,211,680   21,767,548
Deferred revenue 2,009,575   -   2,009,575
Income taxes payable 939,079   k) 106,997   1,046,076
Loans payable 16,944,078   -   16,944,078

   31,448,600   10,318,677   41,767,277
Asset retirement obligation 2,442,059   -   2,442,059
Security deposit for financial guarantee 2,254,114   -   2,254,114
Deferred tax liabilities 462,323   k) (462,323)   -
Other long-term liabilities -   c) 1,666,535   1,666,535

   36,607,096   11,522,889   48,129,985

EQUITY
Share capital 105,995,607   -   105,995,607
Reserves 10,564,392   l) 629,376   11,193,768
Deficit (64,233,216)   (11,492,656)   (75,725,872)
Equity attributable to owners of parent   52,326,783   (10,863,280)   41,463,503
Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 16,792,542   h), l) (16,990,390)   (197,848)
Total equity 69,119,325   (27,853,670)   41,265,655

   105,726,421   (16,330,781)   89,395,640

Majestic Gold Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the fifteen-month period ended December 31, 2019 and year ended September 30, 2018
(Expressed in US dollars)

21 | P a g e

4. Restatement (continued)

The impact of these adjustments on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended September
30, 2018 is as follows:

Details of the adjustments are as follows:

a) Income of $378,856 earned from the sale of tailings was reclassified from revenue to other income as it was
incidental to the main revenue generating activities.

b) Additional amounts for social insurance and related taxes were accrued.  This resulted in an increase in accounts
payable and accrued liabilities of $336,607 and $410,443 as at September 30, 2018 and October 1, 2017,
respectively, and a reduction to the 2018 operating expenses and general and administrative expense of $67,924
and 3,687, respectively.

As previously
reported Note Adjustment Restated

 - $ -  - $ -  - $ -

Gold revenue   33,804,198  a)   (378,856)   33,425,342

Cost of sales

Operating expenses   16,652,084  b), c), d)   (578,475)   16,073,609

Depreciation and depletion   4,105,781  e)   (497,002)   3,608,779

Gross profit   13,046,333   696,621   13,742,954

General and administrative   3,181,094  b), i)   3,130   3,184,224

Profit before other items   9,865,239   693,491   10,558,730

Other items

Finance expense   888,130  c), i)   62,894   951,024

Finance income   (372,739)  j)   33,111   (339,628)

Foreign exchange loss (gain)   174,882   -   174,882

Other expenses (income)   194,488  a), j)   (427,340)   (232,852)

Gain on reversal of account payables   (1,943,166)  h)   (3,029,580)   (4,972,746)

   (1,058,405)   (3,360,915)   (4,419,320)

Net income before income tax   10,923,644   4,054,406   14,978,050

Income tax expense   4,047,226  k)   (990,870)   3,056,356

Net income for the year   6,876,418   5,045,276   11,921,694

Other comprehensive income (loss)

Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Exchange differences on translation of parent   (212,511)   -   (212,511)

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations   (2,636,578)   617,187   (2,019,391)

Total other comprehensive income (loss) for the year   (2,849,089)   617,187   (2,231,902)

Total comprehensive income for the year   4,027,329   5,662,463   9,689,792

Net income for the year attributable to:   -

Owners of the parent   4,397,090   3,557,357   7,954,447

Non-controlling interests   2,479,328   1,487,919   3,967,247
   6,876,418   5,045,276   11,921,694

Comprehensive income for the year attributable to:

Owners of the parent   2,185,028   3,703,519   5,888,547

Non-controlling interest   1,842,301   1,958,944   3,801,245
   4,027,329   5,662,463   9,689,792

Income per share attributable to owners of the parent   0.01   -   0.01

Majestic Gold Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the fifteen-month period ended December 31, 2019 and year ended September 30, 2018
(Expressed in US dollars)

22 | P a g e

4. Restatement (continued)

c) Pursuant to investment agreements signed in prior years, the Company is required to make annual payments to
certain individuals registered as villagers in the village adjacent to the Songjiagou Gold Mine. Previously, these

[…]

2017 was an increase in deferred tax assets of $1,215,935, a decrease in deferred tax liabilities of $462,323 and
an increase in income taxes payable of $106,997.

l) As a consequence of the above adjustments, there was a further decrease in non-controlling interest of $5,562,444
and $6,655,969 as at September 30, 2018 and October 1, 2017, respectively, and an adjustment to the foreign
currency translation reserve of $792,145 and $692,376 as at September 30, 2018 and October 1, 2017,
respectively.

The restatement impacted the classification of certain items within the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year
ended September 30, 2018 as follows:

5. Cash

At December 31, 2019, cash of $19,171,672 is held in China and is subject to local exchange control regulations.
Chinese exchange control regulations provide for restrictions on exporting capital from China, other than through normal
dividends.

6. Receivables

7. Deposits and prepaid expenses

Reclamation Deposits
The Company is required to make reclamation deposits in respect of its expected rehabilitation obligations at the
Songjiagou Gold Mine and Songjiagou North Area.

As previously
reported Adjustment Restated

 - $ -  - $ -  - $ -

Net cash provided by operating activities 9,816,387   (5,303,813)   4,512,574
Net cash used for investing activities (14,990,451)   5,431,429   (9,559,022)
Net cash provided by financing activities 14,313,781   (127,616)   14,186,165
Effect of foreign exchang on cash (523,908)   -   (523,908)
Net increase in cash 8,615,809   -   8,615,809
Cash, beginning 10,227,054   10,227,054
Cash, ending 18,842,863   -   18,842,863

December 31, 2019 September 30, 2018

Sales taxes receivable  $   6,751  $   21,753
Other receivables   8,738   495,789
Total  $   15,489  $   517,542